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REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL TO NORTH WEST PROVINCIAL LEGISLATURE AND 
THE COUNCIL ON THE MAQUASSI HILLS LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 
 
REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
Introduction 

1. I was engaged to audit the financial statements of the Maquassi Hills Local Municipality, which 
comprise the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2012, the statements of financial 
performance, changes in net assets and cash flows for the year then ended, a summary of 
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information as set out on pages XX to 
XX. 

  
Accounting officer’s responsibility for the financial statements 

2. The accounting officer is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with the South African Standards of Generally Recognised 
Accounting Practice (SA Standards of GRAP) and the requirements of the Municipal Finance 
Management Act of South Africa, 2003 (Act No. 56 of 2003) (MFMA) and the Division of 
Revenue Act of South Africa, 2011 (Act No. 6 of 2011) (DoRA), and for such internal control as 
the accounting officer determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 
Auditor-General’s responsibility 

3. My responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on conducting the 
audit in accordance with the Public Audit Act of South Africa, 2004 (Act No. 25 of 2004) (PAA), 
the General Notice issued in terms thereof and International Standards on Auditing. Because 
of the matters described in the basis for disclaimer of opinion paragraphs, however, I was 
unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion. 

 
Basis for disclaimer of opinion 

Property, plant and equipment   

4. The municipality did not review the residual values and useful lives of property, plant and 
equipment at each reporting date or assessed whether there is any indication that an asset 
may be impaired in accordance with SA Standard of GRAP, GRAP 17 Property, plant and 
equipment. The municipality’s records did not permit the performance of alternative audit 
procedures. Consequently, I was unable to practicably determine the resulting misstatement in 
the depreciation and amortisation expense of R25 654 484 (2011: R24 801 791) as per the 
statement of financial performance or in the valuation of property, plant and equipment of 
R506 147 895 (2011: R488 983 839) disclosed in note 6 to the financial statements.  

5. I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to determine the completeness, 
valuation and allocation, existence, and rights of property, plant and equipment of 
R506 147 895 (2011: R488 983 839) disclosed in note 6 to the financial statements. SA 
Standards of GRAP, GRAP 17, Property, plant and equipment requires that each significant 
component of an item of property, plant and equipment should be recognised separately. The 
municipality has not yet completed its process of unbundling property, plant and equipment to 
adhere to this requirement and have an insufficient asset management system in place for the 
recording, recognition of assets and physical confirmation of assets. There were no 
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satisfactory alternative procedures I could perform to obtain reasonable assurance that all 
assets were properly recorded and accounted for.  

 
Investment property  

6. SA Standards of GRAP, GRAP 16, Investment property, requires that the municipality should 
recognise an investment property when it is probable that the future economic benefits or 
service potential that are associated with the investment property will flow to the entity, and the 
cost or fair value of the investment property can be measured. Contrary to this requirement the 
municipality did not recognise any properties as investment properties in the annual financial 
statements for the current and prior financial year, despite renting such to third parties. The 
municipality’s records did not permit the application of alternative audit procedures. 
Consequently, I was unable to determine the completeness, valuation and allocation, 
existence, and rights of investment properties which had to be recognised and disclosed in the 
financial statements. 

 
Trade and other receivables  

7. South African Statement of Generally Accepted Accounting Practice, IAS 39, Financial 
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, requires that after initial recognition, loans and 
receivables shall be measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. During 
2011 contrary to this requirement the municipality could not provide sufficient appropriate audit 
evidence that the above requirements have been considered in the prior financial year. The 
municipality’s records did not permit the application of alternative audit procedures. 
Consequently, I was unable to determine the valuation and allocation of the corresponding 
figures for trade and other receivables from exchange and non-exchange transactions of 
R10 622 959 and R26 299 125 disclosed in notes 2 and 3 respectively to the financial 
statements. Furthermore, due to the above limitation sufficient appropriate audit evidence for 
the corresponding figure for the debt impairment expense of R50 554 103 as disclosed in the 
statement of financial performance and note 2 and 3 could not be obtained. 

8. South African Statement of Generally Accepted Accounting Practice, IAS 39, Financial 
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, requires that all financial assets be considered 
during impairment testing. Contrary to this requirement the municipality did not include the 
business debtors in the impairment calculations. The municipality’s records did not permit the 
application of alternative audit procedures. Consequently, I was unable to determine the 
valuation and allocation of the trade and other receivables from exchange and non-exchange 
transactions of R14 085 335 and R34 539 523 respectively disclosed in notes 2 and 3 to the 
financial statements and I could not practicably determine the resulting misstatement in trade 
and other receivables and expenses. Furthermore, due to the above the completeness of the 
debt impairment expense of R54 227 461 as disclosed in the statement of financial 
performance and note 2 and 3 could not be determined. 

9. During 2011 council approved the write-off of bad debts of R15 984 631. Contrary to this, an 
amount of R17 806 332 was recorded in the accounting records of the municipality. 
Furthermore, the difference of R1 821 701 was recorded to general expenses instead of bad 
debts in the statement of financial performance in the prior year. Had the correct amount been 
recorded and correctly classified, the corresponding figure for general expenditure would have 
decreased with R1 821 701 and trade and other receivables from exchange and non-
exchange transactions as disclosed in note 2 and 3 to the financial statements for the prior 
year would have increased with the same amount. 

10. I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for debtors of R37 877 609 
(2011: R3 174 288) included in trade and other receivables from exchange and non-exchange 
transactions. The municipality’s records did not permit the application of alternative audit 
procedures. Consequently, I was unable to determine the, existence, valuation and allocation 
and rights of this trade and other receivables from exchange and non-exchange transactions 
included in R176 055 309 (2011: R134 133 316) and R89 181 176 (2011: R65 172 933) 



 

   
3 

 

 

disclosed in notes 2 and 3 to the financial statements respectively. 

 
Trade and other payables  

11. South African Statement of Generally Accepted Accounting Practice, IAS 39, Financial 
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, requires that after initial recognition, an entity 
shall measure all financial liabilities at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 
During 2011 contrary to this requirement the municipality could not provide sufficient 
appropriate audit evidence that the above requirements have been considered. The 
municipality’s records did not permit the application of alternative audit procedures. 
Consequently, I was unable to determine the valuation of the corresponding figure for trade 
and other payables from exchange transactions of R50 137 817 disclosed in note 9 to the 
financial statements. 

12. I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to determine, existence, valuation, 
and rights and obligations of trade and other payables of R26 256 607 (2011: R18 700 345) 
included in trade and other payables from exchange transactions of R81 211 658 
(2011: R50 137 817) as per the statement of financial position and disclosed in note 9 to the 
financial statements. The municipality’s records did not permit the application of alternative 
audit procedures. Consequently I was unable to determine whether any adjustment relating to 
these amounts was necessary. 

 
Unspent conditional grants and receipts  

13. During 2011, I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to determine the 
completeness, valuation and allocation, existence, rights and obligations of unspent 
conditional grants and receipts of R5 110 062 disclosed in note 14 to the financial statements. 
Consequently my audit opinion on the financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2011 
was modified accordingly. As management did not take any corrective steps, I was unable to 
determine whether any adjustment to this amount was necessary. My opinion on the current 
period’s financial statements is also modified because of the possible effect of this matter on 
the comparability of the current period’s figures. 

 
Revenue  

14. During 2011, I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to determine the 
completeness, accuracy, occurrence, cut-off and classification of revenue transactions of 
R86 600 542 included in revenue of R256 218 839 in the statement of financial performance. 
Consequently my audit opinion on the financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2011 
was modified accordingly. As management did not take any corrective steps, I was unable to 
determine whether any adjustment to this amount was necessary. My opinion on the current 
period’s financial statements is also modified because of the possible effect of this matter on 
the comparability of the current period’s figures. 

15. SA Standards of GRAP, GRAP 9, Revenue requires that revenue be recognised when it is 
probable that the economic benefits or service potential associated with the transaction will 
flow to the entity and the amount of the revenue can be measured reliably. Contrary to the 
requirement, the municipality did not record all revenue relating to service charges, due to the 
differences identified between the actual meter readings and services billed. The municipality’s 
records did not permit the application of alternative audit procedures. Consequently, I was 
unable to determine the completeness of service charges of R93 769 067 included in revenue 
as per the statement of financial performance and note 17 to the financial statements. 

 

Expenditure  

16. I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to determine the accuracy, 
occurrence, cut-off and classification of expenses of R9 283 499 (2011: R7 719 277) included 
in expenditure of R244 658 203 (2011: R223 875 468) as per the statement of financial 
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performance and disclosed in note 29 to the financial statements The municipality’s records 
did not permit the application of alternative audit procedures. Consequently I was unable to 
determine whether any adjustment relating to these amounts was necessary. 

 
Capital commitments  

17. The municipality did not have an adequate contract management system in place for the 
identification and recognition of contracts and there were no satisfactory alternative 
procedures I could perform to obtain reasonable assurance that all commitments were 
accurately and completely disclosed. Consequently, I was unable to determine the existence, 
obligations, completeness, valuation and allocation of commitments of R47 645 205 
(2011: R89 380 211) disclosed in note 37 to the financial statements. 

 
Cash and cash equivalents 

18. During 2011, I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for journals of 
R20 921 521 in cash and cash equivalents. The municipality’s records did not permit the 
application of alternative audit procedures. Consequently I was unable to determine the 
completeness, valuation, existence, and rights and obligations of the corresponding figure for 
cash and cash equivalents of R4 263 116 disclosed in the statement of financial position and 
note 1 to the financial statements. 

 
Fruitless and wasteful expenditure  

19. Section 125(2)(d)(i) of the MFMA requires disclosure of all material fruitless and wasteful 
expenditure. I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for fruitless and 
wasteful expenditure of R8 912 655 (2011: R5 665 636) disclosed in note 34 to the financial 
statements. In addition, the municipality incurred fruitless and wasteful expenditure of 
R2 402 406 (2011: R1 002 715) due to penalties and interest paid on arrear accounts. This 
was not disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. 

 
Irregular expenditure  

20. Section 125(2)(d)(i) of the MFMA requires disclosure of all material irregular expenditure. I was 
unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence if awards of R62 218 980 
(2011: R19 486 282) were made in terms of the municipality’s supply chain management 
policy. In addition, the municipality incurred irregular expenditure of R5 667 124 
(2011: R4 777 788) due to contravention of the municipality’s supply chain management 
policy, thus resulting in irregular expenditure. This was not disclosed in the notes to the 
financial statements. 

 
Unauthorised expenditure  

21. Section 125(2)(d)(i) of the MFMA requires disclosure of all material unauthorised expenditure. 
The definition of unauthorised expenditure as per section 2 of the MFMA includes the 
overspending of the total amount appropriated for a vote in the approved budget. According to 
the municipality’s records, unauthorised expenditure of R8 647 626 (2011: R4 707 081) was 
incurred during the year as a result of numerous expenses not budgeted for. This 
unauthorised expenditure was however not disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. 

 
Accumulated surplus 

22. Limitations placed on my audit relating to expenditure and revenue has not been resolved.  In 
the absence of sufficient appropriate audit evidence to substantiate these transactions 
included in the accumulated surplus of R362 125 652 (2011: R358 020 012) as per the 
statement of changes in net assets, I was unable to determine the completeness, valuation 
and allocation by alternative means. Consequently I was unable to determine whether any 
adjustment relating to accumulated surplus in the financial statements was necessary. 
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Cash flow statement 

23. Taking into account the misstatements identified in the financial statements and set out in this 
report, I was unable to practicably quantify the misstatements in the cash flow statement and 
notes thereto. Consequently, I was unable to determine the accuracy, completeness and 
presentation and disclosure of the cash flow statement and notes thereto. 

 
Disclaimer of opinion  

24. Because of the significance of the matters described in the basis for disclaimer of opinion 
paragraphs, I have not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a 
basis for an audit opinion. Accordingly, I do not express an opinion on the financial statements. 

 
Emphasis of matters 

25. I draw attention to the matters below. My opinion is not modified in respect of these matters. 
 
Restatement of corresponding figures 

26. As disclosed in note 33 to the financial statements, the corresponding figures for non-current 
assets, current assets, non-current liabilities, current liabilities, expenditure and revenue have 
been restated as a result of errors discovered at, and for the year ended 30 June 2012. 

 
Impairments / Material losses 

27. As disclosed in note 2, 3 and 46 to the financial statements, impairments of R54 227 461 and 
material losses of R2 245 895 respectively were incurred as a result of significant impairment 
of debtors and electricity and water losses. 

 
Additional matter 

28. I draw attention to the matter below. My opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

 
Unaudited supplementary schedules 

29. The supplementary information set out on pages XX to XX does not form part of the financial 
statements and is presented as additional information. I have not audited these annexures 
and, accordingly, I do not express an opinion thereon. 

 
REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS 
 

30. In accordance with the PAA and the General Notice issued in terms thereof, I report the 
following findings relevant to performance against predetermined objectives, compliance with 
laws and regulations and internal control, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion. 

 
Predetermined objectives 

31. I performed procedures to obtain evidence about the usefulness and reliability of the 
information in the annual performance report as set out on pages XX to XX of the annual 
report.  

32. The reported performance against predetermined objectives was evaluated against the overall 
criteria of usefulness and reliability. The usefulness of information in the annual performance 
report relates to whether it is presented in accordance with the National Treasury annual 
reporting principles and whether the reported performance is consistent with the planned 
objectives. The usefulness of information further relates to whether indicators and targets are 
measurable (i.e. well defined, verifiable, specific, measurable and time bound) and relevant as 
required by the National Treasury Framework for managing programme performance 
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information (FMPPI). 

33. The reliability of the information in respect of the selected objectives is assessed to determine 
whether it adequately reflects the facts (i.e. whether it is valid, accurate and complete). 

34. The material findings are as follows: 

 
Usefulness of information 

35. Section 41(c) of the Municipal Systems Act, 2000 (Act No. 32 of 2000), requires that the 
integrated development plan should form the basis for the annual report, therefore requiring 
the consistency of objectives, indicators and targets between planning and reporting 
documents. A total of 83% of the reported objectives, indicators and targets are not consistent 
with the objectives, indicators and targets as per the approved integrated development plan. 
This is due to the lack of review and monitoring of the completeness of reporting documents 
by management, audit committee and internal audit. 

36. The National Treasury FMPPI requires that performance indicators be well defined and 
verifiable and targets be specific and measureable: 

 All of the indicators were not well defined in that clear, unambiguous data definitions were 
not available to allow for data to be collected consistently. 

 All of the indicators were not verifiable in that valid processes and systems that produce the 
information on actual performance did not exist. 

 All of the targets were not specific in clearly identifying the nature and the required level of 
performance. 

 The required performance could not be measured for all of the targets. 

This was due to the lack of key controls in the relevant systems of collection, collation, 
verification and storage of actual performance information as well as the fact that management 
was aware of the requirements of the FMPPI but chose not to apply the principles and the 
necessary training to enable application of the principles was not received. 

 
Reliability of information 

37. The National Treasury FMPPI requires that processes and systems which produce the 
indicator should be verifiable. I was unable to obtain all the information and explanations I 
considered necessary to satisfy myself as to the validity, accuracy and completeness of the 
actual reported performance relevant to 100% of Engineering and Community Services. This 
was due to limitations placed on the scope of my work due to the institution’s records not 
permitting the application of alternative audit procedures. 

 
Compliance with laws and regulations 

38. I performed procedures to obtain evidence that the municipality has complied with applicable 
laws and regulations regarding financial matters, financial management and other related 
matters. My findings on material non-compliance with specific matters in key applicable laws 
and regulations as set out in the General Notice issued in terms of the PAA are as follows: 

 
Strategic planning and performance management 

39. The municipality did not implement a framework that describes and represents how the 
municipality’s cycle and processes of performance planning, monitoring, measurement, 
review, reporting and improvement will be conducted, organised and managed, including 
determining the roles of the different role players as required by section 38, 39, 40 and 41 of 
the MSA read with regulations 7 and 8 of the Municipal Planning and Performance 
Management Regulations, 2001.  

40. The accounting officer of the municipality did not by 25 January assess the performance of the 
municipality during the first half of the financial year, taking into account the municipality’s 
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service delivery performance during the first half of the financial year and the service delivery 
targets and performance indicators set in the service delivery and budget implementation plan 
as required by section 72(1)(a)(ii) of the MFMA. 

41. The municipality did not set appropriate key performance indicators as a yardstick for 
measuring performance, including outcomes and impact, with regard to the municipality’s 
development priorities and objectives set out in its integrated development plan or set 
measurable performance targets with regard to each development priority and objective as 
required by section 41 of the MSA. 

 
Budgets  

42. Expenditure was incurred in excess of the limits of the amounts provided for in the votes of the 
approved budget, in contravention of section 15 of the MFMA.  

43. Quarterly reports were not submitted to the council on the financial state of affairs of the 
municipality within 30 days after the end of each quarter, as required by section 52(d) of the 
MFMA.  

 
Annual financial statements, performance and annual reports  

44. The financial statements submitted for auditing were not prepared in all material respects in 
accordance with the requirements of section 122 of the Municipal Finance Management Act. 
Material misstatements identified by the auditors in the submitted financial statements were 
not adequately corrected and the supporting records could not be provided subsequently, 
which resulted in the financial statements receiving a disclaimer audit opinion.  

45. The mayor did not table, in council, the 2009/10 and 2010/11 annual report of the municipality, 
within seven months after the end of the financial year as required by section 127(2) of the 
MFMA.  

46. The municipal council did not adopt an oversight report, containing comments on the annual 
report, within two months from the date on which the 2006/07, 2007/08 and 2008/09 annual 
report was tabled, as required by section 129(1) of the MFMA. 

47. The annual performance report for the year under review does not include a comparison of the 
performance with the previous financial year development priorities, objectives and 
performance indicators set out in its integrated development plan, as required by section 
46(1)(b) of the MSA. 

 
Audit committee  

48. The audit committee did not review the annual financial statements to provide the council with 
an authoritative and credible view of the financial position of the entity, its efficiency and 
effectiveness and its overall level of compliance with the MFMA and DoRA, as required by 
section 166(2)(b) of the MFMA.  

 

Human resource management  

49. An acting municipal manager was appointed for a period of six months, in contravention of 
section 54A(2A)(a) of the MSA. 

 
Procurement and contract management  

50. Sufficient appropriate audit evidence could not be obtained that goods and services with a 
transaction value of between R10 000 and R200 000 were procured by means of obtaining 
written price quotations from at least three different prospective providers as per the 
requirements of Supply Chain Management (SCM) regulation 17(a) and (c). 

51. Sufficient appropriate audit evidence could not be obtained that goods and services with a 
transaction value above R200 000 were procured by means of inviting competitive bids as per 
the requirements of SCM regulation 19(a) and 36(1). 
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52. Awards were made to providers who are persons in service of the municipality in contravention 
of SCM regulations 44. Furthermore the providers failed to declare that he/she was in the 
service of the municipality as required by SCM regulation 13(c). 

53. Persons in service of the municipality whose close family members had a private or business 
interest in contracts awarded by the municipality failed to disclose such interest, as required by 
SCM regulation 46(2)(e) and the code of conduct for councillors issued in terms of the MFMA, 
the code of conduct for staff members issued in terms of the MSA, and the providers failed to 
declare their relationship to persons employed by the municipality as per the requirements of 
Municipal SCM regulation 13(c). 

 
Expenditure management  

54. Money owing by the municipality was not always paid within 30 days of receiving an invoice or 
statement, as required by section  65(2)(e) of the MFMA.  

55. Sufficient appropriate audit evidence could not be obtained that payments had been approved 
by the accounting officer or a properly authorised official as required by section 11(1) of the 
MFMA.  

56. The accounting officer did not take all reasonable steps to ensure that the municipality had 
and maintained a management, accounting and information system which accounted for 
creditors of the municipality, as required by section 65(2)(b) of the MFMA.  

57. The accounting officer did not take reasonable steps to prevent unauthorised 
expenditure, irregular expenditure and fruitless and wasteful expenditure, as required by 
section 62(1)(d) of the MFMA.  

58. The municipality did not recover unauthorised, irregular or fruitless and wasteful expenditure 
from the liable person, as required by section 32(2) of the MFMA.  

59. The accounting officer did not always report to the South African Police Service the cases of 
alleged irregular expenditure that constituted a criminal offence and fraud, as required by 
section 32(6) of the MFMA.  

 
Revenue management  

60. An adequate management, accounting and information system was not in place which 
accounted for debtors, as required by section 64(2)(e) of the MFMA.  

 
Asset management  

61. An effective system of internal control for assets (including an asset register) was not in place, 
as required by section 63(2)(c) of the MFMA.  

 
Financial misconduct  

62. Disciplinary proceedings were not instituted against officials of the municipality, when 
investigations warranted such a step, as required by section 171(4)(b) of the MFMA.  

 
Waste management 

63. The municipality operated one of their waste disposal sites without a waste management 
license or permit, in contravention of section 20(b) of the National Environmental 
Management: Waste Act, 2008 (Act No. 59 of 2008) (NEMWA) and section 20(1) of the 
Environmental Conservation Act, 1989 (Act No. 73 of 1989) (ECA), while the operational 
activities on their other waste disposal sites contravened or failed to comply with the 
requirements of a waste management license or permit and the norms and standards in terms 
of section 67(1)(f) and (h) of the NEMWA and section 29(4) of the ECA. 

64. The municipality's waste management and disposal activities contravened or failed to comply 
with the requirements of section 28(1) of the National  Environmental Management Act, 1998 
(Act No. 107 of 1998) and sections 16(1)(c) and (d) and  26(1)(b) of the NEMWA. 
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Internal control 

65. I considered internal control relevant to my audit of the financial statements, annual 
performance report and compliance with laws and regulations. The matters reported below 
under the fundamentals of internal control are limited to the significant deficiencies that 
resulted in the basis for disclaimer of opinion, the findings on the annual performance report 
and the findings on compliance with laws and regulations included in this report. 

 
Leadership 

66. Council failed to table and adopt any oversight reports to address the audit outcomes of prior 
year audits from 2006/07 to 2010/11, especially those pertaining to unauthorised, irregular 
fruitless and wasteful expenditure. The municipality failed to timely appoint, sufficient and 
appropriately skilled staff in the finance and supply chain function, as various positions were 
either vacant or filled temporarily by acting personnel during the financial year. Policies and 
procedures did not adequately guide financial, performance and compliance activities. Action 
plans designed to address prior year audit findings were not implemented and reflects 
negatively on management’s ability to address recurring audit findings.  

 
Financial and performance management 

67. No proper record keeping exist, to ensure that complete, relevant and accurate information is 
accessible and available to support financial and performance reporting. This was mainly due 
to the inability of management to address the prior years’ audit findings and staff in the finance 
section not understanding the requirements of the financial reporting framework. The 
ignorance of management to address the repetitive findings relating to supply chain 
management regulations is indicative of financial misconduct. The responsibility for 
maintaining contracts are performed by various individuals. The function is not centralised to a 
properly established supply chain management unit to ensure that the requirements of the 
supply chain management regulations are maintained.  

68. Furthermore, manual or automated controls are not designed to ensure that the transactions 
have occurred, are authorised, and are completely and accurately processed  

69. Management failed to design and implement formal controls to review and monitor compliance 
with applicable laws and regulations. 

 
Governance 

70. Management failed to implement appropriate risk management activities to ensure that regular 
risk assessments are conducted and that a risk strategy is developed and monitored to 
address the risks relating to financial and performance reporting and compliance with laws and 
regulations. The internal audit and audit committee fulfilled its function, however the 
municipality did not adequately respond to the concerns raised, resulting in the internal control 
environment over financial and performance information and compliance with laws and 
regulations being ineffective. Council and management failed to recognise the value that the 
internal audit and audit committee can add to the municipality. 
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OTHER REPORTS 
 
Investigations 

71. An external firm conducted a forensic investigation during the financial year regarding 
allegations on pension fund payments, subsistence claims and misuse of fuel within the 
municipality. The outcome on the forensic investigation and an extended regularity audit 
management report on procurement and contract management performed by the Auditor 
General were presented to the council who have not yet instituted any actions as 
recommended by both reports as at the date of this report. 
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